LICENSING SERVICE
CHAPTER 21
LICENSING SERVICE
Authority
N.J.S.A. 39:2-3, 39:3-4, 39:3-5, 39:3-5.1, 39:3-8, 39:3-10, 39:3-lOa,
39:3-10.1, 39:3-10.20, 39:3-10.27, 39:3-10.29, 39:3-11.1, 39:3-13,
39:3-13a, 39:3-13.1, 39:3-15.1, 39:3-20, 39:3-24, 39:3-26.1,
39:3-30, 39:3-33, 39:3-36, 39:3-43, 39:3-84, 39:3C-1 et seq.,
39:5-30, 39:5-32, 39:10-4, 39:10-19, 39:10-20, 39:10-37, 39:lOA-6,
39:13-7, 17:33B-45, 56:10-25 and 42 U.S.C. § 405(c)(2)(C).
Source and Effective Date
R.1996 d.27, effective December 13, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 4153(a), 28 N.J.R. 275(a).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 21, Licensing Service, expires on December 13, 2000.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 21, Licensing Service, was originally filed and became effec-
tive prior to September 1, 1969.
See subchapter and section annotations for specific rulemaking.
1970 Revisions: Subchapter 7, Special Learner's Permits, was
adopted as new rules and Subchapter 8, Driver Licenses, was amended
by R.1970 d.9, effective January 9, 1970. See: 1 N.J.R. 20(c), 2 N.J.R.
18(b ).
1972 Revisions: Subchapter 15, New Jersey Licensed Motor Vehicle
Dealers, was adopted as new rules by R.1972 d.232, effective January 1,
1973. See: 4 N.J.R. 240(a), 4 N.J.R. 310(a). Subchapter 16, Counter-
part Fees, was adopted as new rules by R.1972 d.252, effective January
1, 1973. See: 4 N.J.R. 275(b), 5 N.J.R. 18(a).
1973 Revisions: Amendments to Subchapter 5, Registrations, be-
came effective January 2, 1973 as R.1973 d.2. See: 4 N.J.R. 307(b), 5
N.J.R. 53( d). Subchapter 17, Special Road Crossing Permits, was
adopted as new rules by R.1973 d.103, effective April 12, 1973. See: 5
N.J.R. 90(b), 5 N.J.R. 166(a).
1975 Revisions: Subchapter 18, Snowmobile Registration, was
adopted as new rules by R.1975 d.289, effective October 1, 1975. See:
7 N.J.R. 340(b), 7 N.J.R. 508(b).
1976 Revisions: Subchapter 15 was amended by R.1976 d.4, effective
January 8, 1976. See: 7 N.J.R. 481(a), 8 N.J.R. 83(b).
1979 Revisions: Subchapter 15 was amended by R.1979 d.371,
effective September 20, 1979. See: N.J.R. 350(b), 11 N.J.R. 580(a).
Subchapter 8 was amended by R.1979 d.382, effective September 26,
1979. See: 11 N.J.R. 385(b), 11 N.J.R. 580(d).
1980 Revisions: Subchapter 4, Titles, was amended by R.1980 d.112,
effective March 18, 1980. See: 11 N.J.R. 628(a), 12 N.J.R. 209(c).
Subchapter 14, Bus Drivers, was amended by R.1980 d.114, effective
March 18, 1980. See: 11 N.J.R. 450(b), 12 N.J.R. 209(e). Subchapter
20, Motor Home Title Certificates, was adopted as.new rules by R.1980
d.474, effective October 30, 1980. See: 12 N.J.R. 428(a), 12 N.J.R.
726(b). Subchapter 8 was amended by R.1980 d.493, effective Novem-
ber 6, 1980. See: 12 N.J.R. 281(a), 12 N.J.R. 726(e).
1981 Revisions: Subchapter 3, Dealer's Temporary Certificates, was
repealed by R.1981 d.14, effective January 16, 1981. See: 12 N.J.R.
607(b), 13 N.J.R. 149(c). Subchapter 8 was amended by R.1981 d.65,
effective February 26, 1981. See: 12 N.J.R. 666(f), 13 N.J.R. 237(c).
1982 Revisions: Subchapter 8 was amended by R.1982 d.95, effective
April 15, 1982. See: 14 N.J.R. 88(a), 14 N.J.R. 346(d). Subchapter 4
New ~Jersey State library 21-1
was amended by R.1982 d.370, effective October 18, 1982. Sec: 14
N.J.R. 632(a), 14 N.J.R. 1163(a).
1983 Revisions: Subchapter 8 was amended by R.1983 d.609, effec-
tive January 3, 1984. See: 15 N.J.R. 1437(b), 16 N.J.R. 51(d).
1984 Revisions: Subchapter 7 was amended by R.1984 d.11, effective
February 6, 1984. See: 15 N.J.R. 1831(a), 16 N.J.R. 247(d). Subchap-
ter 8 was amended by R.1984 d.19, effective February 6, 1984. See: 15
N.J.R. 2029(a), 16 N.J.R. 248(a). Subchapter 5, Registrations, was
readopted as R.1984 d.408, effective September 17, 1984. See: 16
N.J.R. 1695(a), 16 N.J.R. 2445(b). Subchapter 8, Driver Licenses, was
readopted as R.1984 d.411, effective August 28, 1984, with amendments
effective September 17, 1984. See: 16 N.J.R. 1955(b), 16 N.J.R.
2445(c). Subchapter 15, New Jersey Licensed Motor Vehicle Dealers,
was readopted as R.1984 d.443, effective September 14, 1984. See: 16
N.J.R. 2060(a), 16 N.J.R. 2679(a).
1985 Revisions: Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Subchap-
ter 4, Titles, expired on March 17, 1985, and new rules on the same
subject were adopted as R.1985 d.200, effective April 15, 1985. See:
17 N.J.R. 377(b), 17 N.J.R. 1131(a). Pursuant to Executive Order No.
66(1978), Subchapter 14, Bus Drivers, expired on March 18, 1985, and
n~w rules on the same subject were adopted as R.1985 d.205, effective
May 6, 1985. See: 17 N.J.R. 556(a), 17 N.J.R. 1131(b). Subchapter 2,
Statutory Language Interpretation, was readopted as R.1985 d.576,
effective November 18, 1985. See: 17 N.J.R. 2090(b), 17 N.J.R.
2780(b). Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Subchapter 20,
Motor Home Title Certificates, expired on October 20, 1985, and new
rules on the same subject were adopted as R.1985 d.644, effective
December 16, 1985. See: 17 N.J.R. 2353(b), 17 N.J.R. 2991(a).
1986 Revisions: Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Subchap-
ter 7, Special Learner's Permits, expired on February 18, 1986 and new
rules on the same subject were adopted as R.1986, d.81, effective April
7, 1986. See: 18 N.J.R. 48(a), 18 N.J.R. 703(c).
1988 Revisions: Subchapter 21, Auto Body Repair Facilities, was
adopted as new rules by R.1988 d.474, effective October 3, 1988. See:
19 N.J.R. 1624(c), 20 N.J.R. 2460(a).
1989 Revisions: Subchapter 22, Salvage Certificates of Title, was
a_dopted as new rules by R.1989 d.157, effective March 20, 1989. Sec:
20 N.J.R. 2675(a), 21 N.J.R. 768(b).
1990 Revisions: Subchapter 16, Counterpart Fees, was repealed by
R.1990 d.435, effective September 4, 1990. See: 22 N.J.R. 1325(a), 22
N.J.R. 2747(a).
1991 Revisions: Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter
21 was readopted as R.1991 d.21, effective December 13, 1990. See:
22 N.J.R. 3311(a), 23 N.J.R. 207(c).
1992 Revisions: Subchapter 23, Commercial Driver Licensing, was
adopted as new rules by R.1992 d.138, effective March 16, 1992. Sec:
24 N.J.R. 219(b), 24 N.J.R. 960(a). NJ.AC. 13:21-23.22 through
13:21-23.27 became operative April 1, 1992.
1994 Revisions: Subchapter 24, Defensive Driving Courses, was
adopted as new rules by R.1994 d.347, effective July 5, 1994. See: 26
N.J.R. 1592(a), 26 N.J.R. 2793(a). Subchapter 16, Identification Cards
for Nondrivers, was adopted as new rules by R.1994 d.496, effective
September 19, 1994. See: 26 N.J.R. 2522(a), 26 N.J.R. 3874(a).
1996 Revisions: Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter

her social security number(s) upon the application form
furnished by the Director.
(b) A special learner's permit, examination permit, driver
license, commercial driver license or any endorsement
thereto, or registration shall not be issued unless the appli-
cant therefor discloses his or her social security number(s)
upon the application form.
(c) This section shall not apply to persons who are ex-
empt from applying for a social security number.
New Rule, R.1985 d.307, effective June 17, 1985.
See: 16 N.J.R. 2746(a), 17 N.J.R. 1579(a).
Amended by R.1990 d.514, effective October 15, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 2134(a), 22 N.J.R. 3236(b).
Extended social security number disclosure requirement to applicants
of commercial licenses.
Amended by R.1996 d.27, effective January 16, 1996.
See: 27 N.J.R. 4153(a), 28 N.J.R. 275(a).
13:21-1.4 Restricted use of social security numbers
(a) The Division of Motor Vehicles or its designee shall,
in the administration of the driver license and motor vehicle

21-15 Supp. 2-20-96
13:21-9.2
permit the issuance of a new driver license or a new
registration commencing at the time of application for same.
13:21-9.3 Restoration fees
(a) A fee of $50.00 shall be payable to the Director for
the restoration of any license which has been suspended or
revoked by reason of the licensee's violation of any law or
regulation.
(b) A fee of $50.00 shall be payable to the Director 'for
the restoration of vehicle registrations which have been
suspended or revoked by reason of the registrant's violation
of any law.
R.1982 d.484, effective January 17, 1983.
See: 14 N.J.R. 1146(a), 15 N.J.R. 94(a).
Amended by R.1995 d.365, effective July 3, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 1521(b), 27 N.J.R. 2592(b).
Designated existing text as (a) and therein increased the fee from $30
to $50 and substituted "law" for "of the provisions of Title 39"; and
added (b).

Director may, upon due notice and opportunity for a hear-
ing, deny any application for restoration on any reasonable
grounds, including but not limited to grounds relating to
physical fitness or driving record of the applicant or failure
of the applicant to provide proof of satisfaction of other
statutory requirements.
( c) For purposes of this section the term "suspension of
driving privilege" includes every suspension, revocation, pro-
hibition or refusal of any privilege to operate a motor
vehicle in this State.
( d) Nothing in this section shall be construed as requiring
the Director to restore driving privileges prior to the expira-
tion of a fixed period of suspension or to restore driving
privileges otherwise suspended or to restore driving privi-
leges contrary to any provision of law.
New Rule, R.1987 d.343, effective August 17, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 621(b), 19 N.J.R. 1562(b).
Case Notes
Operation of motor vehicle after period of suspension, but prior to
restoration of license, did not constitute operation of motor vehicle